

No. 12-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GERALD L. WERTH,

Petitioner,

v.

THOMAS BELL, WARDEN,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JAMES E. GAUCH
JEFFREY A. MANDELL
Counsel of Record
VALERIE L. COLLINS
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
jmandell@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	13
I. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CANNOT BE RECONCILED WITH THIS COURT’S AEDPA JURISPRUDENCE	14
A. <i>Harrington</i> Held that Summary Dispositions of Cases Presented on Their Merits Should Presumptively Be Considered Merits Adjudications Subject to AEDPA Deference.....	15
B. The Reasoning of <i>Greene</i> Shows that the <i>Harrington</i> Presumption Is Inapplicable to an Order—Like the Ones at Issue Here—Declining Leave for Discretionary Appeal.	17
C. The Sixth Circuit Has Disregarded this Court’s Guidance.....	19
1. The <i>Harrington</i> presumption does not apply to <i>pro forma</i> denials of leave for discretionary appeal.	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
2. Even if the <i>Harrington</i> presumption applies to <i>pro forma</i> denials of leave for discretionary appeal, that presumption is rebutted where state law shows there was no underlying merits adjudication.....	26
II. IN APPLYING AEDPA DEFERENCE TO A DENIAL OF LEAVE FOR DISCRETIONARY APPEAL, THE SIXTH CIRCUIT CREATED SPLITS WITH SEVERAL OTHER CIRCUITS.....	29
A. The Decision Below Departs from the Determination by Several Circuits that <i>Harrington</i> Does Not Reach a State Court’s Denial of Leave for Discretionary Appeal.	30
B. The Decision Below Also Directly Conflicts with Three Circuits’ Applications of <i>Greene</i> to Distinguish a State Court’s Denial of Leave for Discretionary Appeal from a Merits Adjudication.....	31
C. The Circuit Splits Created by the Decision Below Inject Considerable Confusion Into Habeas Law.....	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
III. WHETHER AEDPA REQUIRES TREATING AN ORDER DENYING LEAVE FOR A DISCRETIONARY APPEAL AS A MERITS ADJUDICATION IS A QUESTION OF FUNDAMENTAL IMPORTANCE.....	34
CONCLUSION	35

APPENDIX

APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit.....	1a
APPENDIX B: Report and Recommendation of Magistrate Judge Paul J. Komives, United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan.....	26a
APPENDIX C: Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan Adopting Report and Recommendation	52a
APPENDIX D: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc ...	54a
APPENDIX E: Order of the Michigan Court of Appeals Denying Application for Leave to Appeal	55a
APPENDIX F: Order of the Michigan Supreme Court Denying Application for Leave to Appeal.....	56a

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX G: Transcripts of Selected Proceedings in the Circuit Court for the County of Genesee	57a
APPENDIX H: Mot/Withdraw Plea.....	106a
APPENDIX I: Motion to Withdraw Plea	111a
APPENDIX J: Petition for a Writ of Habeas Corpus.....	114a
APPENDIX K: Objections to Magistrate’s Report and Recommendations	139a
APPENDIX L: Order of Sixth Circuit Appointing Counsel	148a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Beasley v. Michigan</i> , 765 N.W.2d 608 (Mich. 2009)	10, 25
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	34
<i>Butler v. O'Brien</i> , 663 F.3d 514 (1st Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2748 (2012)	31
<i>Carey v. Saffold</i> , 536 U.S. 214 (2002)	16
<i>Childers v. Floyd</i> , 642 F.3d 953 (11th Cir. 2011)	30
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 449 (2009)	14
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1388 (2011)	16
<i>Donaldson v. Booker</i> , No. 11-1756, 2012 WL 5862467 (6th Cir. Nov. 19, 2012)	33
<i>Dorn v. Lafler</i> , 601 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	12, 24
<i>Garrus v. Sec'y of Pa. Dep't of Corrs.</i> , 694 F.3d 394 (3rd Cir. 2012)	32
<i>Gray v. Maryland</i> , 523 U.S. 185 (1998)	18
<i>Greene v. Fisher</i> , 132 S. Ct. 38 (2011)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Halbert v. Michigan</i> , 545 U.S. 605, 612 (2005)	9, 10, 24, 28
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1506 (2010)	15
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 131 S. Ct. 770 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. Thompson</i> , 698 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 2012)	32, 35
<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	34
<i>In re Clark</i> , 855 P.2d 729 (Cal. 1993)	16
<i>Indiana v. Edwards</i> , 554 U.S. 164 (2008)	6
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	25
<i>McPherson v. Woods</i> , Nos. 11-2010 & 11-2048, 2012 WL 5870315 (6th Cir. Nov. 21, 2012)	33
<i>Moore v. Haviland</i> , 531 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Northrup v. Warren</i> , No. 11-cv-12801, 2012 WL 5363776 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 30, 2012)	33
<i>People v. Hines</i> , 276 N.W.2d 550 (Mich. Ct. App. 1979)	10
<i>People v. Phillips</i> , 575 N.W.2d 784 (Mich. Ct. App. 1997)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>People v. Shook</i> , No. 233346, 2002 WL 31379664 (Mich. Ct. App. Oct. 22, 2002).....	25, 27
<i>Raper v. Mintzes</i> , 706 F.2d 161 (6th Cir. 1983)	24, 28
<i>Renico v. Lett</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1855 (2010)	14
<i>Richardson v. Branker</i> , 668 F.3d 128 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 441 (2012).....	31
<i>Robinson v. McKee</i> , No. 5:12-cv-11059, 2012 WL 6642651 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 20, 2012).....	33
<i>Salts v. Epps</i> , 676 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2012)	31
<i>Thomas v. Warren</i> , No. 12-cv-11351, 2012 WL 6115047 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 10, 2012).....	33
<i>Vega v. Walsh</i> , 669 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2012).....	32
<i>Watson v. Greene</i> , 640 F.3d 501 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 335 (2011).....	30
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	35
<i>Williams v. Cavazos</i> , 646 F.3d 626 (9th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. granted on other grounds</i> <i>sub nom. Johnson v. Williams</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1088 (2012)	13, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Ylst v. Nunnemaker</i> , 501 U.S. 797 (1991)	28
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	11
28 U.S.C. § 2101	1
28 U.S.C. § 2253	11
28 U.S.C. § 2254	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
 RULES	
Mich. Ct. R. 7.203.....	9
Mich. Ct. R. 7.205.....	23
Mich. Ct. R. 7.210.....	23
Mich. Ct. R. 7.212.....	23
Mich. Ct. R. 7.215.....	10, 24, 28
Mich. Ct. R. 7.321.....	10, 25
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	34
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
MICH. CONST. art. I, § 20.....	9
U.S. CONST. amend. VI.....	2, 18, 24, 25
